City of Boston, Massachusetts

Office of the Mayor
Michelle Wu

May 9, 2022

TO THE CITY COUNCIL
Dear Councilors:

I transmit herewith for your approval an Order to confirm the following named persons
on the attached Order as Constables of the City of Boston.

Confirmation of these persons as Constables of the City of Boston will authorize such
Constables to serve civil process upon the filing of bond for the period commencing May 1, 2022
and ending April 30, 2025. Due to additional requirements imposed upon constables by the
recently-enacted Act Relative to Justice, Equity and Accountability in Law Enforcement in the
Commonwealth, these appointments do not include the power to execute an arrest unless and
until such constable obtains a certification from the Peace Officer Standards and Training
Commission pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws chapter 6E.

T urge your Honorable Body to adopt this Order so that the following named persons may
be confirmed as Constabies for the City of Boston.

Sincerely,

Michelle Wu
Mayor of Boston



CITY OF BOSTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

ORDERED: That the appointment of the following named persons as Constables of the City of
Boston authorized to serve civil process upon the filling of bond for the period
commencing May 1, 2022 and ending April 30, 2025, be, and the same hereby is
approved: and

FURTHER ORDERED: That the appointment of each of the following named persons as a
Constable of the City of Boston shall not confer upon a constable the authority to
execute an arrest for any reason unless and until such constable is certified as a
law enforcement officer by the Peace Officer Standards and Training Commission

pursuant to G. L. c. 6E.

Renewal Constables Application List, Recommended Approval

2022-2025

The following recommendations for approval are for renewal applicants:

AZUBUIKE
BURKE
CASTAGNA
CHESTER
CHESTER
COLON
DARBY
DARBY
DASH
DONIGER
GRANT
HERSHENSON
HUGHES
JANUS
KRAVITSKY
KRAVITSKY
LAROCQUE
LOPES
LOWENSTEIN
MCKEEN
MARCHANDO
MESSINA
MINOR
MOHAMOUD

GABRIEL
JAMES
RUSSELL
DOMINIQUE
INEZ
GEOVANNE
SHEILA
JAMES
TAMIKA
WILLIAM
TYRONE
KEITH
DERRICK
MICHAEL
FRANK
MARK

A. VANESSA
MICHAEL
JAY
WILLIAM
JUAQUIN
ROBERT
MARVIN
MOHAMOUD

17 HILLIS ROAD

59 CHELMSFORD ST

48 N STREET

70 ASTORIA STREET

70 ASTORIA STREET
441 WALNUT AVENUE
37 ASPINWALL ROAD
37 ASPINWALL ROAD
12 GOFF STREET

154 BELGRADE AVE #1
275 MAGNOLIA STREET
25 SHAW STREET

44 INTERVALE ST

39 KEYSTONE STREET
25 FURBRUSH ROAD

3 MARLIN ROAD

6 WELDON STREET

12 GOFF STREET

514 LEWIS WHARF

21 TRAIN STREET APT 2
174 FRANKLIN STREET
707 E. 6TH STREET

1899 HYDE PARK AVE #1
241 COLUMBIA ROAD

HYDE PARK
DORCHESTER
SOUTH BOSTON
BOSTON
MATTAPAN
ROXBURY
DORCHESTER
DORCHESTER
HYDE PARK
WEST ROXBURY
BOSTON

WEST ROXBURY
DORCHESTER
WEST ROXBURY
WEST ROXBURY
WEST ROXBURY
DORCHESTER
HYDE PARK
BOSTON
DORCHESTER
ALLSTON
SOUTH BOSTON
HYDE PARK
DORCHESTER

02136
02122
02127
02126
02126
02119
02124
02124
02136
02131
02121
02132
02121
02132
02132
02132
02121
02136
02110
02122
02134
02127
02136
02121



REESE
TRITTA
WOMACK

CITY OF BOSTON
IN CITY COUNCIL

GEORGE 26 MONPONSET SREET  HYDE PARK
NICOLA 9 SEDGWICK ST #2 JAMAICA PLAIN
CHRISTOPHER 150 WEST STREET HYDE PARK

1 HEREBY CERTIFY

. PORCOING, IF PASSED IN
. ABOVE FORM, WILL BEIN

NCEWpH AW

ADAM CEDERAUM
o0 T RORATION COUNSEL

02136
02130
02136



