

City of Boston, Massachusetts
Office of the Mayor
Michelle Wu

May 9, 2022

TO THE CITY COUNCIL

Dear Councilors:

I transmit herewith for your approval an Order to confirm the following named persons on the attached Order as Constables of the City of Boston.

Constables to serve civil process upon the filing of bond for the period commencing May 1, 2022 and ending April 30, 2025. Due to additional requirements imposed upon constables by the recently-enacted Act Relative to Justice, Equity and Accountability in Law Enforcement in the Commonwealth, these appointments do not include the power to execute an arrest unless and until such constable obtains a certification from the Peace Officer Standards and Training Commission pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws chapter 6E.

I urge your Honorable Body to adopt this Order so that the following named persons may be confirmed as Constables for the City of Boston.

Sincerely,

Michelle Wu Mayor of Boston

CITY OF BOSTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

ORDERED: That the appointment of the following named persons as Constables of the City of Boston authorized to serve civil process upon the filling of bond for the period commencing May 1, 2022 and ending April 30, 2025, be, and the same hereby is approved: and

FURTHER ORDERED: That the appointment of each of the following named persons as a Constable of the City of Boston shall not confer upon a constable the authority to execute an arrest for any reason unless and until such constable is certified as a law enforcement officer by the Peace Officer Standards and Training Commission pursuant to G. L. c. 6E.

Renewal Constables Application List, Recommended Approval 2022-2025

The following recommendations for approval are for <u>renewal</u> applicants:

AZUBUIKE	GABRIEL (17 HILLIS ROAD	HYDE PARK	02136
BURKE	JAMES	59 CHELMSFORD ST	DORCHESTER	02122
CASTAGNA	RUSSELL	48 N STREET	SOUTH BOSTON	02127
CHESTER	DOMINIQUE	70 ASTORIA STREET	BOSTON	02126
CHESTER	INEZ	70 ASTORIA STREET	MATTAPAN	02126
COLON	GEOVANNE	441 WALNUT AVENUE	ROXBURY	02119
DARBY	SHEILA	37 ASPINWALL ROAD	DORCHESTER	02124
DARBY	JAMES	37 ASPINWALL ROAD	DORCHESTER	02124
DASH	TAMIKA	12 GOFF STREET	HYDE PARK	02136
DONIGER	WILLIAM	154 BELGRADE AVE #1	WEST ROXBURY	02131
GRANT	TYRONE	275 MAGNOLIA STREET	BOSTON	02121
HERSHENSON	KEITH	25 SHAW STREET	WEST ROXBURY	02132
HUGHES	DERRICK	44 INTERVALE ST	DORCHESTER	02121
JANUS	MICHAEL	39 KEYSTONE STREET	WEST ROXBURY	02132
KRAVITSKY	FRANK	25 FURBRUSH ROAD	WEST ROXBURY	02132
KRAVITSKY	MARK	3 MARLIN ROAD	WEST ROXBURY	02132
LAROCQUE	A. VANESSA	6 WELDON STREET	DORCHESTER	02121
LOPES	MICHAEL	12 GOFF STREET	HYDE PARK	02136
LOWENSTEIN	JAY	514 LEWIS WHARF	BOSTON	02110
MCKEEN	WILLIAM	21 TRAIN STREET APT 2	DORCHESTER	02122
MARCHANDO	JUAQUIN	174 FRANKLIN STREET	ALLSTON	02134
MESSINA	ROBERT	707 E. 6TH STREET	SOUTH BOSTON	02127
MINOR	MARVIN	1899 HYDE PARK AVE #1	HYDE PARK	02136
MOHAMOUD	MOHAMOUD	241 COLUMBIA ROAD	DORCHESTER	02121

1 (Hanfi) 2745

CITY OF BOSTON

IN CITY COUNCIL

REESE	GEORGE	26 MONPONSET SREET	HYDE PARK	02136
TRITTA	NICOLA	9 SEDGWICK ST #2	JAMAICA PLAIN	02130
WOMACK	CHRISTOPHER	150 WEST STREET	HYDE PARK	02136

HEREBY CERTIFY
FORCOING, IF PASSED IN
ABOVE FORM, WILL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH LAW.

ADAM CEDERDAUM

(TREE 2740